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	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Regulation Policy and Management (02REG)
Office of the General Counsel

Washington, D.C.  20420


                                                                    

In Reply Refer to: 02REG
Date:  July 18, 2013
From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AO78, Health Care for Certain Veterans Stationed at Camp Lejeune
To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment 1):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated July 12, 2013
(Attachment 2):  CFO Concurrence memo, dated July 17, 2013
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

(Attachment 1)

Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AO78
Title of Regulation: Health Care for Certain Veterans Stationed at Camp Lejeune
Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking.  
Background:  This rulemaking proposes to implement a statutory mandate that the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) provide health care to certain Veterans who were stationed at Camp Lejeune, North Carolina and Marine Corps Air Station (MCAS) New River, North Carolina, for at least 30 days during the time period of January 1, 1957, to December 31, 1987.  The P.L. 112-154 requires VA to provide health care to these Veterans for certain illnesses or conditions that can be attributed to exposure to toxins in the water system at Camp Lejeune and New River.  This rulemaking does not propose to implement the statutory provision requiring VA to provide health care to these Veterans’ family members because of the difference in the statutory provisions,  the family member provision will be included in a separate rulemaking.

Cost Benefit:  Veterans meeting criteria of this legislation will be placed in VHA’s Enrollment Priority Group (PG) – 6, in a manner similar to Veterans with other types of special eligibility (Combat Veteran, etc.). We believe that this will be the most administratively effective way to implement the requirement to provide care to these Veterans, and will ensure appropriate continuity of care and medical intervention on their behalf.  Enrollment will also ensure that Veterans pay no copayments for care provided under the auspices of section 102 of the Act.

Methodology/Assumptions:  VA initially submitted estimated costs of the regulation in the FY 2014 President’s Budget, but since then VA has obtained updated population estimates, and begun actual implementation of services. This updated information and experience has resulted in a lower cost estimate than initially anticipated.  

Estimated costs and projections are based on the best reasonably obtainable and available economic information.  This analysis sets forth the basic assumptions, methods, and data underlying the analysis and discusses the uncertainties associated with the estimates. 
While the actual number of Veterans who would meet criteria of this rulemaking is unknown and involves many uncertainties, VA determined the best approach to develop this analysis was to review the Veteran population in general and how the estimated number of Camp Lejeune Veterans might be present in the population. VA used data and information from the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and the Marine Corps History Division. DMDC data were queried using Marine Corps Reporting Unit Codes for service members whose records indicate they were stationed at Camp Lejeune and/or MCAS New River.

Lost Revenue Collections for Providing Care
The VA Office of the Actuary reported that as of September 30, 2012 there were approximately 22.2 million Veterans.  Based on VHA’s Policy Analysis and Forecasting (10P1A) data from September 30, 2012, titled Expenditures, Enrollees, and Patients data, there are approximately, 5,575,134 Veteran patients treated in VA.  Comparing this data against the 22.2 million Veterans, VA determined that approximately 25% of Veterans are users of VA health care and are in a copayment required status.  There are approximately 137,816 (2%) in PG 7 and 1,095,199 (20%) in PG 8.  Both of these PGs require a copayment for care and services.  
VA assumes that many Veterans in these PGs will transition from a copayment required status to a no copayment required status as a result of this rulemaking.  Consequently, VA will incur a revenue loss with first and third party collections.   

The Marine Corps estimates that 730,133 Veterans were at Camp Lejeune and MCAS New River during the period of January 1, 1957 to December 31, 1987 and may be affected by this rulemaking. 
Based on FY2012 Veteran population data, VA determined that approximately 182,533 (25%) of the 730,133 Veterans are users of VA health care. Of the 182,533, VA assumes 7% or 12,777 Veterans would qualify as Camp Lejeune eligible with 22% as potential users in PGs 7 and 8 or approximately 2,811 Veterans.  This assumption is based upon the actual number of users in FY2012, as described above.  By applying a conservative workload increase of 1% annually to the 2,811, it is estimated that 2,868 Veterans would transition from a copayment required status to a no copayment required status in FY2014.  Based on FY2012 actual collections, the average collections for PGs 7 and 8 are approximately $684 per Veteran. The annual lost revenue collections are estimated to be $1,961,712 in FY2014 and $13,244,639 over a six year period. A projected annual increase based on CPI-U Medical inflation was applied to all out year cost estimates.   

Medical Benefits Costs
VA assumes there will be increased medical benefits costs from those Camp Lejeune Veterans who previously sought VA health care, but did not qualify and would now become eligible for enrollment.  Based on FY2012 Veteran population data, 551,847 Veterans have applied for enrollment but have not been eligible. Of this group, VA assumes 2% or 11,037 as now eligible for enrollment with 22% as potential users or approximately 2,428 Veterans.  This assumption is based upon the actual number of users in FY2012.  Applying a conservative workload increase of 1% annually, it is estimated that 2,477 Veterans may now be eligible for enrollment in FY2014.  Based on FY2012 Veteran population data, the average medical benefits costs is $2,960 per PG 6 Veteran and approximately $3,183 in FY2014.  The annual medical benefit costs are estimated to be $7,884,291 in FY2014 and $53,274,502 over a six year period.   A projected annual increase based on CPI-U Medical inflation rates was applied to all out year cost estimates
Communication and Outreach Costs 
VA anticipated communication and outreach costs are needed in order to ensure that Veterans are aware of the provisions of the law and health care benefits available to them. VA wants to develop a communication and outreach strategy.  VA anticipates using a variety of modes of communication to reach the various populations.  

Communication and Outreach costs are estimated at $1,250,000 in FY2014 and $250,000 yearly over the next four years. The Communication and Outreach costs are estimated at $2,250,000 over a six year period.   
Estimated Impact: VA has determined that there are costs associated with this rulemaking.  The total estimated costs for this rulemaking are estimated to be $11,096,003 in FY2014 and $68,769,141 over a six year period.  
	FY 
	 Program Support Cost 
	 Veteran Workload 
	 Cost per Veteran 
	 Veteran Medical Care Cost 
	PG 7+8 Workload
	PG 7+8 Avg. Collections per Veteran
	PG 7+8 Lost Collections
	 TOTAL COST 

	2014 
	$1,250,000 
	2,477
	$3,183
	$7,884,291
	2,868
	$684
	$1,961,712
	$11,096,003

	2015 
	$250,000 
	2,502
	$3,301
	$8,259,102
	2,896
	$709
	$2,053,264
	$10,562,366

	2016 
	$250,000 
	2,527
	$3,423
	$8,649,921
	2,925
	$735
	$2,149,875
	$11,049,796

	2017 
	$250,000 
	2,552
	$3,550
	$9,059,600
	2,954
	$762
	$2,250,948
	$11,560,548

	2018 
	$250,000 
	2,577
	$3,681
	$9,485,937
	2,984
	$790
	$2,357,360
	$12,093,297

	2019 
	$0 
	2,603
	$3,817
	$9,935,651
	3,014
	$820
	$2,471,480
	$12,407,131

	6 Yr
	$2,250,000 
	 
	 
	$53,274,502
	 
	 
	$13,244,639
	$68,769,141


Lost Revenue Collections for Providing Care, Medical Benefits Costs, Communication and Outreach Costs

Submitted by:

Kristin J. Cunningham

Director, Business Policy

VHA Chief Business Office

Washington, DC

Date: July 12, 2013

(Attachment 2)
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